COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS NOTICE OF INTENT FOR DESIGNATION OF LEAD AGENCY FOR PROPOSED US DATA TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, LTD CRYPTOCURRENCY FACILITY

Please take notice that, at the June 28, 2023 meeting, the City of Niagara Falls Common Council (the "Council") declared its intent to act as lead agency for the purposes of reviewing a proposal for construction and operation of a cryptocurrency mining facility (the "Project") The Project is further described below pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA") codified at 6 N.Y.C.R.R. 617.1 *et seq*. If no Involved Agency identified within this notice submits a written objection to the Council's Notice of Intent within 30 days from the date of mailing this notification, the Council shall act as lead agency and will follow the procedures set forth in SEQRA governing the determination of significance of the proposed Project.

Name of Project: US Data Technologies Group, LTD Cryptocurrency Mining Facility

Applicant: U.S. Bitcoin

Location: 2450 Buffalo Avenue, Niagara Falls, New York

SEQRA Status: Type 1, Coordinated Review

Project Description: Construction and operation of a cryptocurrency mining facility, including

sound mitigation

Date of Action: June 28, 2023

Date of Mailing: June -- , 2023

Attachment: Full EAF Part I, Application

Involved and Interested Agencies:

City of Niagara Falls Planning Board 745 Main Street Niagara Falls, NY 14301

New York State Department of Transportation, Region 5 100 Seneca Street Buffalo, NY 14203

New York State Historic Preservation Office - OPRHP 1 Delaware Avenue North Cohoes, NY 12047

New York State Department

of Environmental Conservation 625 Broadway Albany, NY 12233-0001

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Region 9 700 Delaware Avenue Buffalo, NY 14209

Niagara Falls Water Board 5815 Buffalo Ave Niagara Falls, NY 14304

Niagara County Planning Board 6311 Inducon Corporate Drive Samuel M. Ferraro Center, Suite One Sanborn, New York 14132

Contact Person:

Director of Planning 745 Main Street Niagara Falls, NY 14301 (716) 286-4470